NOot Lemow

5HP 24 Inch
Tiller

e - Assembly

. Operation :
. Customer Responsibilities
’ Service and Adjustments
° Storage
° Troubleshooting
° Repair Parts

For Parts and Sarvice, contact our authorized distributor: call 1-800-8449-
For Technical Assistance: cali 1-800-829-5886

154957 4.18.85 TH
FRINTED IN U 5A



TRA]NING

Read the Cwner's Manual carefully. Be thoroughly
familiar with the controis and the. proper use of the
equipment. Know how to stop the unit and disengage

the controls quickly.

Never allow children o operate the equipment. Never

_ allow adults to operate the equipment without proper

instruction.

Keep the area of operation clear of all persons, particu=

larty small children, and pets,

PREPARATION

Thoroughly inspect the area where the equl pment is10
he used and remove all foreign objects,

Disengage all clutches and shift into neutral hefore
starting the engine {molor).

Do not operate the equipment w1thout wearing ad-
equate outer garments, Wear footwear that will im-
prove footing on slippery surfaces.

Handle fuel with care; it is highly flammable.

Use an approved fuel container.

Never add fuel to a running engine or hot engine.

Fill fuel tank cutdoors with extreme care, Neverfiéé fuel
tank indoors.

Replace gasoline cap securely and clean up spmed
fuel befare restarting.

Use extension cords and receptaclea as specified by,

the manutacturer for all units with electric drive motors
or electric starting motors.

Never attempt to make any adjustments while the
engine (motor) is running {except where specifically
recommenided by manufacturer).

OPERATION

L

™2 not put hands or *~~* near or under rota ing parts.

Exercise extreme caution when operating on or Cross-
ing gravel drives, walks, orroads. Stay alert for hidden
hazards or {raffic. Do not carry passengers,
After striking & forzign object stop the engine (motor},
remove the wire from the spark plug, thoroughly in-
spect the tiller for any damage, and repair the damage
before restarting and operatinig-the tiller.
Exercise caution to avold shpping or faliing.
if the unit should start to vibrate abn }rmaiiy stop tha
engine {moter; and ¢ hack immaeadiately for the cause.
Vibration is generally a warmning of trouble.
Stop the engine (motor) when leaving the ©
position, _
Take all possible precautions when feaving the ma-
chine unattende ”  Tisengage the tines. shift into
neutral, and stop the aengina.
Before cleaning, repairing, or inspecting, shut off the
engine and make certdin all moving parts have stopped.
Di:‘sconnect the spark plug wire, and keep the wire
away from the plug 1o prevent accidental starting.
Disconnect the cord on electric motors.
Do not run the engine indoors: exhaust fumes are
dangerous.
Never oparate the tilto rwithouf pmpm' £
or other safety protective devicas in pl

operating

ards. plates,

'SAFETY RULES

Safe Operation Practices for Walk-Behind Powered Rotary Tillers

= . Keep children and pets away.

* Donot overload the machine capacity by attempting to
" till too deep at too fast & rate.
»  Nevercperate the machine at high speeds on stippery
surfaces. Look behind and use care when backing.
«  Never allow bystanders near the unit, -
° Use only altachmenis and accessories approved by
the manufacturer of the tiller {such as whee! weights,
counterweights, cabs, and the like).
*  Never operate the tiller without good visibility or light.
*  Be careful when tilling in hard ground. The tines may
catch inthe ground and propel the tilier forward. |f this

occurs, letgo of the handlebars and do not restrain the
machine.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

. Keer machine. attachments. and accessories in safe

working condition.

= Check shear pins. engine mounting bolts, and other
bolts at frequent mtervals for proper tightness 1o be
sure the equipment s in safe working condition.

= Never store the machine with fuei in the fueltank inside
& building where ignition sources are present, such as
hot water and space heaters, clothes dryers, and the
like. Allow the engine 1o cool before storing in ary
enclosure.

*  Always refer to the operators gulde instructions for

important details if the tiller' is to be stored for an
extended period.

- IMPORTANT -

CAUTIONS, IMPORTANTS, ANDY NOTES ARE A MEANS
OF ATTRACTING ATTENTION TO IMPORTANT OR
CRITICAL INFORMATION.IN THIS MANUAL.
IMPORTANT: USED.TO ALERT YOU THAT THERE IS5 A
POSSIBILITY OF DAMAGING THIS EQUIPMENT.

NOTE: Gives essential information that wili aid you to
better understand, incorporate, or execute a particular set
of instructiuns.

Look for this symbol to point out im-
portant safety precautions. It means
CCAUTICON!Y! BECOME ALERTH! YOUR
SAFETY IS INVOLVED.

CAUTION:  Always disconnect spark
plug wire and place wire where it can-
not contact spark plug in order to pre-
vent accidental starting when setting
up, transportmg adjustmg or makmg
repairs,

£ WARNING &

The engine exhaust from this product con-
tains chemicals known to the State of Califor-
nia to cause cancer, birth defects, or other
reproductive harm.




CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a new tiller. It PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
hasbeen designed, engineered and manufactured to give

you the best possible dependability and performance. ' HORSEPOWER: 5.0HP

Should you experience any problaems you cannot easily ) _

rémedy, please contact your nearest authorized service | DISPLACEMENT: 9.03 cu. in. (148cc)

center. We have competent, well-irained technicians and : .

the proper tocls to service or repair this unit, _ GASCLINE CARACITY: 3 Quarts (2.8L)

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions wilf Unieaded Regular

enable you to assemble and maintain your tilier property. . —

Always observe the "SAFETY RULES". OIL(API-SF/SG): - SAE30W (Above 32°F/0°C)
MODEL . (CAPACITY: 20 0z./0.8L) SAE 5W-30 (Below 32°F/0°CYy

"NUMBER WEF550F
SERIAL : SPARK PLUG ! Champion
DATE CF PURCHASE ' -
THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS WILL BE CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
FOUND ON THE MODEL PLATE ATTACHED TO = Read and observe the salety rules.
THE RIGHT HAND ENGINE BRACKET. < Foliowareguiarschedule in maintaining, caring for and
YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH SERIAL NUMBER using your tiller.
AND DATE OF PURCHASE AND KEEP IN A SAFE - s Follow instructionsunder “Customer Responsibilities”
PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. and “Storage” sections of this Owner's Manual,

IMPORTANT: THIS UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH AN INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE AND SHOULD NOT BE USED ON
OR NEAR ANY UNIMPROVED FOREST-COVERED, BRUSH-COVERED OR GRASS COVERED LAND UNLESS THE
ENGINE'S EXHAUST SYSTEM IS EQUIPPED WITH A SPARK ARRESTER MEETING APPLICABLE LOCAL LAWS {IF
ANY). IF A SPARK ARRESTER IS USED, IT SHOULD BE MAINTAINED IN EFFECTIVE WORKING ORDER BY THE
OPERATOR.

IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, A SPARK ARRESTER 15 REQUIRED BY LAW (SECTION 4442 OF THE CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE}. OTHER STATES MAY HAVE SIMILAR LAWS. FEDERAL LAWS APPLY ON FEDERAL
LANDS. SEE YOUR AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER FOR SPARK ARRESTER.

LEMITED WARRANTY

‘The Manufacturer warrants o the original consumer purchaser that this product as manufactured is free from defects in
materials ar I workmanship. For a pericd of two (2} years from date of purchase by the original consumer purchaser, wa wil
repair or replace, at our option, without charge for parts or labor incurred in replacing parts. any past which we find to be
defective due to materials or workmanship. This Warranty is subject to the following imitations and exclusions.

1. This warranty does not apply to the engine or componenis parts ihereoi Piease refer to the applicable manufacturer's
warranty on thase items.

2. Transpotation charges for the movement of any power equipmeant unit or attachment are the responsibility of the
purchaser. Transportation charges for any parts submitted for replacement under this warranty must be paid by the .

_ purchaser unless such return is requested by American Yard Producis

3. The Yarranty period for any  -oducts used for rental or commercial {)urposos is limited to 90 days [mm the date of
original purchase. )

4. . This Warranty applies only {0 products which have been properly assembled, adjusted oporai@d, and maintaingd in
accordance with the instructions {urnished. This Warranty does not apply (o any product which has been subjected to
alteration, misuse, abuse. improper assembly or insmaliation. delivery damage. or to normal wear of the product,

5. Exclusions: Excluded from this Warranty are belts. tines, line zzciapta::ras. narma wear, normal adpastmenis, standard
hardware and normal maintenance. '
8. Inthe avent you have a claim under this Warranty, you must retuia b - L cauet to an <1umm 2o service dealer,

Should you have any unanswered questions concerning this Warranty, pleass contact:

American Yard Products : , In Canada contact. : 18
‘ Service Department American Yard Products |
PO, Box 1687 1040 Jayson Court
Orangaburg, SC 29116 USA Mississauga. Ondario
LAW 2V5

giving the model number, senal number and date of purchase of your produt, tand the name and address of the authorizad
dealer from whom it was purchased, |
THIS WARRBANTY DOES NOT APPLY TO INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAC ARID ANY IMPLIED WARRBAN-
THES ARE LIMITED TO THE 5AME TIME PERIODS STATED HEREIIN FOR QUR EXPPRE E0OWARRANTIES. Some areas
do not allow the imitation of conseguential damages or limitations of how long an implied Weeranty may last so the above

Hmitations or exclusions may not apply to you, This Warranty gives vou specihic legal dghlts and you may have othare rahits
¥ ' 2] ; 2] B ¥ Y i

which vary from ocale (o locate.

This is o limitad Warranty WIH i iF F MEaning « of I'l 'i tarm as detined in fh f\ﬂ-'i’igm.r:-sc_m!\-'?u:-.:; Acteb 1575

f

3



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY RULES ..ot vesvesessteninsssessnesenns 2 MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE ......cccovvvenn PR 11
CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES .o 3, 11-13 SERVICE & ADJUSTMENTS ............ reeeennrenrrnerenas 13-16
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS............... eemreneennreneeneenn 3 BTORAGE ..o e RPN 17
WARRANTY L. o 3 TROUBLESHOOTING w.o.ccvvicrmineeepissecsscnmnrrreceens 18
ASSEMBLY o cieorimsericinines i eesssivessassansseenes "5-6 REPAIR PARTS-TILLER .......iceieeeees SNSRI £ -l
OPERATION oo Y SON 7-10 )
A Engine (cont'd) _ R
Adjustmentsn Oi] Type ......................... o 1? Hepalr Parte
Carburetor ..o, e, 16 Spark Plug o 13 THIST oo, 19-24
Depth Stake ... L. 8 Staf‘mg """""""""""""""" AR 9 RBules for Safe Operation ... 2
Handie Meight ... 13 SIOPPING oo e 8
Tinas ’ A 1314 thFage ................................... 1 7
VeBelt . 15 Winter Operai!on ..................... 12 3
"""""""""""""""""""" Service & Adjustments: .
WHheels oo 8
Air Cleaner 10 F Carbureton ..o 16
""""""""""""""""""" Fuel: Handle Height ... 13
iy ‘ TINES (e 13-14
Filling Tank 9 R 8
. B SIOTAGE oo e 17 \Y\;Eeigé """""""" preee 12
Belt, V-: TYDE oo, 9 VNERIS Fressn
Belt Guard ... 18 Einish: Service: ‘
RepairPars ... 20 Maintenance . Repair Parts oo, 19-24
V-Belt Replacement ... 15 ST e e - Service Record ... 11
c H Spark Plug:
\jd ........................................... 3
ing S o handie: MAINTENANCE oovoeoeeeroeoe 13
Cooimg:%ystem ............................. 12 Height Adjustment 13 St ”iqﬂ tenance
Cong(éi(s;(e : . Repalr Parts ... 19 ;fg:ﬂwl Syster e
THIGHIE - oovvveooeeeereroreoeee 7 L THIET covovees e .17
TiNES o 7 :
CUIVATING v N 1p Lubrication: | . T |
Gustomer Responsibilities: gupreation CRart...wr 30 Tiling o S 8,10
Air Cleaner ........... STURVURTURURTI 12 h Tines: : S
Cooling Svatem i 12 _ M © Amangement L. . T3-14
Finish o, 13 N ()pgxr,ﬂ'[()n _________________ BT 3
Maintenance Schedule ... 11 Mugf;\ﬁf{ t " Repair Parts ............ e 22
MUTBEE e 13 aintenance ... TRIPRT TR ; o
O CRANGE «ov ot 12 Spark Arrester ... 3 Tmn%m S‘““?,”‘
Spark Pluyg o 13
Transmission ... 13 0
: O; i
D Level g Tfs._il’“;‘:)r_)(u?m&. ................................ .9
Depth Stake: TYPRE 9,12 W
Adjusiment 8  Operation: : )
Repair Pars oo, .21 Cultivaling .o 10 WATTANTY 3
Fill Fued Tank ... 2 Whesls: '
E Starting Engine ... 9 AUSIMENIS Lo it 8
Engine: Stopping Tines & kngine ... 38 Repair Pars e 21
Air Cleaner 12 FHNG o .8 ‘
' JolJln Systern T 15 THING HINS o 10
Coel T?pey} A e 9 Tine Operation ... 3
Lubrication ... ... .. 12 Transporting Tiller............ ?
Oil Level o g Winter Operation ................ 212



ASSEMBLY

Your new tiller has been assembled at the factory with exception of those parts left unassembiled for shipping purposes. .To
ensure safe and proper operation of your tiler all parts and hardware you assembfe must be tightened securely. Use the

correct tools as necessary 1o insure proper tighiness,

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

‘A socket wrench set will make assemb&y easier. Standard
wrench sizes are listed,

(1) Utility knife

{1) Pair of pliers
(1) Screwdriver

: (2) 1/2" wrenches

OPERATOR'’S POSITION (See Fig. 1)}

When right or left hand is mentioned in this manual. it
means when you are in the operating position (standing
pehind tiller handles).

LEFT

“35 " RIGHT

" OPERATOR'S
POSITION

FIGURE 1

CONTENTS OF HARDWARE PACK

W -

T T

(2) Hex Bolts 5/16-18 x 3/4 (2} Hex Bolts 5/16-18 x 1

{4y Washers 3/8 x 7/8 x 14 Ga.

(1) Cotter Pin . (1) Clevis Pin

Ll

(1) Manual

(T

e

{2y Hex Bols 5/18-18 x 1-1/4 {6) Hex Nuts 5716-18

(63 Lock Washers 5/16




ASSEMBLY

‘UNPACK CARTON & INSTALL HANDLE (See
Fig. 2)

"CAUTION: Be careful of exposed
staples when handling or dlsposmg of
cartomng material.

IMPORTANT: WH EN UNPACK!NG AND ASSEMBLING

TILLEA, BE CAREFUL NOT TO STRETCH OR KINK

CABLE(S).
< Cut cable ties securing handies.

»  Siowly lift handle assembly up and align handle holes

with handle panet hole and sict.

* Loosely assemble hardware as shown. Be sure the
shorter {3/4" long) hex bolt is assembled in lov ~ hole
of handle. Repeat for opposite side. Tkghten all
hardware securely.

*  (Cut cable ties securing tiler to skid and re .move tille
from skid.

LOCKWASHER

TILLER
HANDLE

HANDLE\,.»”
PANEL LN L HEX
. e e g o BCOLT

o O/ 516
e 18X1"

WASHER \HEX
BOLT
5/16-
18X3/4"

e

CABLE
HANDLE
PANEL

TIiLLER BOLTS

HANDLES

UPPER
REVERSE
ROD

COTTER

‘€

\ - CLEVISPIN
PIN A '
.. N TN

LOWER
REVERSE
ROD

FIG. 2

INSTALL DEPTH STAKE ASSEMBLY
{See Fig. 3)

* - Insert stake support between englne bracket halves
with stake spring down.

NOTE: it may be necessary to loosen-nut “A” .

= Bolt stake support to engine brackets with bolis, iock -
‘washers and nuis. Tighten securely. Also tighten nut
“A” if it was necessary 1o loosen.

*  Depth stake must . Ly it does not, loosen
supporit bolt.

INSTALL REVERSE ROD (See Fig. 2)

*  Secure upper reverse rod to lower reverse rod using
clevis pin. Securew - ~cier pin,

HANDLE HEIGHT

= Handle height may be ad;’usﬂew! o bettar suit operator.
(See "HANDLE HEIGHT" in the Service and Adjust-
ments secticn of this mmua}

TILLING WIDTH

= Tilling width may be adjusted o peiter handle your
tiling conditions (Saee "TINE ARBANGEMENT” in the
Service and Adiustments section of this manual).

TINE OPERATION

= Check tine operation bsefore fist use. (See. "TINE
OPERATION CHECK inthe Service and Adjustmants
section of this manual}. , :

ENGINE BRACKET
HALVES

NUT “A”
/S

DEPTH STAKE
SUPPORT

STAKE
SPRING -

2 o
Q DEPTH

STAKE

SUPPORT

, BOLT
MEX BOLTS, ‘

LOCK WASHERS.
AND HEX NUTS

FiG. 3



OPERATION
KNOW YOUR TiLLER

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR TiLLLER.

Compatre the #Hustrations with your tiller {o familiarize yourself with the location of varicus controls and adjustments. Save
this manual for future reference. '

These symbois may appear on your Tiller or in literature Suppiied with the product._Learn and understand their

meaning.
/ w RUN i
“TOP
NI

CAUTION ENGINE ENGINE  FAST SLOW . CHOKE FUEL OIL
OR WARNING ON OFF

FORWARD TINE -
CONTROL

REVERSE
TINE
CONTAROL

CHOKE CONTROL

THROTTLE
CONTROL

DEPTH STAKE

TINE
SHIELD

RECOIL TINES

STARTER
HANDLE

FiG. 4

MEETS ANSI SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

Our tillers conform to the safety standards of the Americar Mational Standards Inshitute.

FORWARD TINE CONTROL - ngages tines in forward CHOKE CONTROL - Usad when stanting a cold engine.

direction, . DEPTH STAKE - Controls {orward speed and the depth al
REVERSE TINE CONTROL - Engages hnas in reverse which the tiller will dig.
direction. RECOIL STARTER HANDLE - Used 10 start the engine.

THROTTLE CONTROL - Conirols engine spaed =



OPERATION

or standard safety glasses.

The operation of any tiller can resuit in foreign objects thrown inte the eyes, which can
result in severe eye damage. Always wear safely glasses or eye shields before starting
your tiller and while tilling. We recommend a wide vision safety mask over the spectacles

HOW TO USE YOUR TILLER
STOPPING (See Fig. 5)

TINES

+ Release forward tine control to stop forward move-
ment. : _

s Release reverse tine controlto stop reverse tine move-
ment.

ENGINE

s Move throttle conirol to “STOP” position.
«  Never use choke to siop engine.

FORWARD TINE CONTHOL
CIN “OFF” {UP) POSITION

REVERSE
CONTROL.

FORWARD TINE CONTROL IN
“ON" (DOWN} POSITION

THROTTLE
CONTROL

FIG. 5

TINE OPERATION (See Fig. 5)
FORWARD _
»  Squeeze forward tine control to handle.

REVERSE _
+  With forward tine control "OFF" {up) position, pufi back
and hold reverse tine control,

TILLING
The speed and depth of tilling is regulated by the position

' of the depth stake and whee) height.
" The depth stake should always be below the wheels for

digging. i serves as a brake to slow the tiller's forward,
motion to enable the tines to penetrate the ground. Also,
the more the depth stake is lowered into the ground the
deeper the tines ...l dig.

DEPTH STAKE (See Fig. 6) .

Adjust depth stake by remaving the hairpin ¢lip and clevis

pin. Change depth stake to desired position. Replace the
clevis pin and hairpin clip.

¢ Fornormattilling, set depth stake at the'second or third
hole from the top.

WHEELS {See Fig. 6)

Adjust wheels by removing the hairpin clip and clevis pin.

Qhange whee!l position. Replace the hairpin clip and clevis

pin. :

- = Fornormaltilling, setwheels at the second ¢rthird hole

from the top,

HAIRPIN CLIP
AND CLEV.S PIN

DEPTH -
STAKE

P
s ~ HAIRPIN CLIP
AND CLEVIS PIN

7 WHEEL

FIG. 6



OPERATION

TRANSPORTING YOUR TILLER

CAUTION: Before lifting or transport-
ing, allow tiller engine and muffler to
cool. Disconnect spark plug wire. Drain
gasoline from fuel tank.

 AROUND THE YARD

* Tip depth stake forward until it is held by the siake

spring. _
= Push tiller handles down, raising tines off the ground.
»  Push or pull tiller to desired location.
AROCUND TOWN
= Disconnect spark plug wire
"+ Drain fuel tank.
»  Trapsport in upright position to prevent oil ieakage.‘

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

IMPORTANT: BE VERY CAREFUL NOT TO ALLOW
DIRT TO ENTER THE ENGINE WHEN CHECKING CR
ADDING OIL OR FUEL. USE CLEAN OIL AND FUEL AND
STORE IN APPROVED, CLEAN, COVERED
CONTAINERS, USE CLEAN FILL FUNNELS,

CHECK ENGINE OIL LEVEL (See Fig. 7)

»  The engine in your unit has been shipped, from the
factory, already filled with summer weight oil.

= With engine level, remove engine cii filier plug.

¢ Engine oil should be o peint of overllowing. For
approximate capacily see "PRODUCT SPECIFICA-
TIONS” on page 3 of this manual.

= For coid weather operation you should change oii for
gasier starting (See "OIL VISCOSITY CHART" in the
Custemer Responsibilities section of this manual).

» Tochange engine oil, see the Customer Responsibili-
ties section in this manual.

9

| A

ADD GASOLINE

< Fill fuel tank. Use fresh. clean, reguiar unieaded
gascline. (Use of leaded gasoline will increase carbon
and lead oxide deposits and reduce valve life.

IMPORTANT: WHENCPERATING INTEMPERATURES

BELOW 32°F (0°C), USE FRESH, CLEAN, WINTER GRADE

GASOLINE TO HELP INSURE GCOD- COLD WEATHER
STARTING.

WARNING: Experience indicates that alcohot blended
fucls ("~fed gasohol or vsing »thano! ar methanol) can
attract moisture which leads to separation and formation of
acids during storage. Acidic gas can damage the fuel
system of an engine while in storage. To avoid engine
problems, the fuel system should be emptied hefore

- storage of 30 days arlonger. Drainthe gas tank, startthe

engine and st it run unti the fuel lines and carburator are
empty. Use fresh fuel next season. See the Storage
section of this manualfor additicnal information. Nevaruse
engine or carburetor-cleaner products in the fuel tank or
permanent damage may occur.

CAUTION: Fillto.within 1/2" (1.3 cm) of
top of fuel tank to prevent spills and to
aliow for fuel expansion. If gasoline is
accidentally spiiled, move machine
away from area of spill. Avoid creating
any source of ignition uritil gasoline
vapors have disappeared.

Do not overfill. Wipe off any spilled oil
or fuel. Do not store, spili or use gaso-
line near an open ffame

TO START ENGINE (See Fig. 8)

CAUTION: Keep tine control in “OFF”
position when starting engine.

When starting engine for the first time or if engine has run

coutotfuel, it will take aextra pulis of the recoll starter to move

fuel from the tank to the engine.

= Make sure spark plug wire is properly connected.

» . Place throttle control in "FAST” position.

«  With engine fully choked. grasp reccil starter handle
with one md and oi: 15p tiler nandle with other hand.

Pull rope o slowly untif engine reaches start of com-
pression (yCJe (rope will puil slightly harder at this
ooint.

e Puli recoll starter handle guickly. Do not let starter
handle snap back against starter. Repeatif necessary
in half choked position,

* When engine “‘IE(T‘. slowty move choke controf o
"RUN" p mﬁon @ngine warms up.

NOTE: A warm eng:n@ requires less chokifg to start.

‘o Move throttle controf to desired funning position.

+  Allow engine to warm up for a few minutes before
engaging tines.

NOTE: If at a high altitude (3000 fest} or in cold tempera-
tures {below 32°F), the carburetor fuel mixture may needio
be adjusted for best engine performance. See "TO AD-
SUST CARBURETOR" in the Service and Adiusiments
section of this manual.
NOTE: i engine does
NG POINTS"

not start, see "TROUBLESHOOT-



OPERATION

SPARK
PLUG

-~ CHOKE
CONTROL

THROTTLE
- CONTROL

"RECOIL. STARTE
HANDLE

FiG. 8
- BREAKING IN YOUR TILLER

Break-in your belts, puEEcy\, and tine comrm before you
actually begin tilling.

«  Start engine, tip tines off ground by pressing handles
down and engage tine control to start tine rotation,
Aliow tines to rotate for five minutes.

o  Check tine operation and adjust if necessary. See
“TINE CPERATION CHECK" in the Service and Ad-
justments section of this manual.

TILLING HINTS

CAUTION: Untilyouareaccustomedto
handling your tiller, start actual fieid
use with throttie in slow position (mid-
way between “FAST” and “IDLE").

Tohelp tiller move forward, lift upthe handles slightly (thus
litting depth stake out of ground). To slow down the tiller,
‘pres= down on handies,

fyou are straining orftitler is shaking, the wheeis and depth

stake are not set properly inthe soil being tilled. The proper.

setting of the wheels and depth stake is through trial and
error and depends upsn the soit condition. (The harder or
swatter the ground, the slower the engine and tine spesd
needed. Underthese poorconditions, atfastspeaedthetiller
© will run and junip over the ground}. '

A properly adjusted tiller will dig with little effort from the
operator.

«  Tilipg is digging into. turning over, and breaking up
packed soil before pianting.  Loose, unpacked soil
helpsrootgrowth. Besttilling depthis 4™ to 6" {10-15 cmyj.
A tiller will dE ;0 clear the soil of unwanted vegetation.
The decompaosition of this vegetable matter enriches

the soil. Dependin, an e climate (rainfall and wind),

it may be advisable {o till the soil al the end of the
growing season to further condition the soll.

= Scilconditions are importantferpropertilling. Tings will
not readity penetrate dry, hard soil which may contrib-
ute to excessive hounce and difficult handiing of your
tiier. Hard soil should be moistened b@fore tilling;
however, extremely wat soif will “ball-up™ or clump
during tilling. Wall untt the soit is less wet in order o
achieve the best results, When tilling in the fall, remove
vines and long grass 1o pravent them fram wrapping
around the tine shaft and slowing your tiling oparation

s You will find tilling much easier if you leave a row
untilled between passes. Then go back over the entire
area atrightangles (See Fig. 9). There are two reasons
for doing this, First, wide turns are much easier o
negotiate than about-faces. Second, the tiller worn't be
pulling itself, and you, toward the row next to it

«  Set depth stake and wheel heught for shaiiow tilting
when working extremely hard soil or sod. Then work
across the first cuts at normal depth.

(AR (AW (AR (A /?M:
I TR T T L IR TR AT

ATV R 3 T4 ] (AT TR )
LA AT TR T lw L

AT (L[ TF] AT LR I )

T UJ S5, &J

, FIG. 9
'CULTIVATiNG

10

“of soil crust

Cultivating is destroying the weeds hetween rows o pre-
vent them from robbing nourishment and moisture from
the plants. At the same fime, breaxing up the upper layer
will heln retain mossture in the soil. Best
digging depth is 1" to 3" {2.5-7.5 ¢my),

o You will probably not need to use the depth stake.

Begin by tipping the depth ‘aidk@ forward until it is held
by the stake spring.

» Cultivate up and down the rows at a speed which will
allow tines to uproot weeds and leave the ground in
rough condition, promoting no further growth of weeds

and grass (See Fig. 10}, .

N

FIG. 10




 CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

MAINTENANCE
SCHEDULE

- FiLL IN DATES
AS YOU COMPLETE
REGULAR SERVICE

SERVICE DATES

Check Engine Oil Level

Change Engine Oif

Qil Pivot Points

inspect Spark Arrester / Muffler V' o
Inspect Air Screen 4

Clean or'Repiace Air Cleaner Cartridge 5/;)"

Clean Engine Cylinder Fins N v

Replace Sbark Piug V4

1- Chahgo mare cilen when operating under & heavy load of in higgh ambient tampearatures.

2 - Service more olten when opsrating in dirly or dusty conditions,

-GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this tiller does not cover items that have
been subjected to operaior abuse or negligence. To
receive full value from the warranty, operator must main-
tain tiller as instructed in this manual.

Some adjustments will need to be made periodically to
properly maintain your tiller,

Al adjustments in the Service and Adjustments section of
this manua, should be checked at least once each
Season.

= Once a year you should replace the spark plug, clean
or replace air filter, and checgk tines and bealts for wear.
A new spark plug and clean air filter assure proper air-
fuel mixture and help vour engine run better and last
fonger. .

BEFORE EACH USE

= Check engine oil level.

= Check tine operation.

+  Check for loose fasteners.

LUBRICATION - :
Keep unit well lubricated (See "LUBRICATION CHARTY) .

LUBRICATION CHART

* ENGINE

* IDLER
ARM

T* SAE 30 OR 10W-30 MOTOR OIL

11

“ REFER TO CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES “ENGINE" SECTION



CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

accidental starting of engine.

Disconnect spark pIL:g wire hefore perfbrming any maintenance (except carburetor adjustment) to prevent

Prevent fires! Keep the engine free of grass, Ieaves spilied oil, or fuel. Bemove fuel from tank before tipping
unit for maintenance. Clean muffier area of all grass, dirt, and debris.

Do not touch hot muffler or cylinder fins as contact may cause burns.

ENGINE
LUBRICATION

Use only high quality detergent oil rated with AP service,

classification SF or SG. Selectthe cil’'s SAE viscosity grade
according to your expected temperature.

SAE VISCOSITY GRADES

U3 -20° -10 a a6 0] 0 4.)

AIR CLEANER (See Fig. 13)

Service aircleanercartridge every twenty-five hours, more
often if engine is used in very dusty conditions.

« Loosen alr cleanar screws, one on each side of cover.
= Remove air cleaner cover,

+  Carefully remove air cleaner cartridge. Be careful. Do
not aflow dirt or debris fo fall into carburetor.

+  Clead vy 1apping gently on a 1al sw «ace.
= f very dirty or damaged, replace cartridge.
= (Clean and replace cover. Tighten screws securely,

TEMPERATURE RANQF ANTICIFATED BE:E OHr TNEXT O GHANGE
' FIG. 11
NOTE: Although multi-viscosity oils (5W-30, 10W-30, etc.)
improve starting in cold weather, these multi-viscosity oils
will result in increased ofl consumption when used above

32°F {0°C). Check your engine oil level more frequentiy to
avoid possible engine damage from running low on oll.

Change the oil aftar the first two hours of operation and

every 25 hours thereafter or atleast once a year if thertiler

is not used for 25 hours in one year.

Check the crankcase ol level before starting the engine
and after each five (5) heurs-of continuous use. Add SAE
30 motor oil.or eguivalent. Tighten oil filler plug securely
aach time you check the ol level.

TC CHANGE ENGINE OIL (See Figs. 11 and 12)
Determine temperature range expected before oll change.
All oil must meet APl service classification SF or 5G.

=  Be sure tiller is on level surface. -

= Qi will drain more freely when warm,

= Caichoil a suitable container.

= Remove drain plug.

«  Tip tiller forward to.drain oil.

«  After ol has drained C()rrple ely, replace ol dm;r“ pilg
and tighten %ocumEy

= Remove oil filler plug.
enter the engine.

= Refs engine with oill.  See "CHECK ENGINE OIL

LEVEL" in the Operation saction of this manual.

Be careful not to aliow dirt io

Oil. FILLER
PLUG

O LEVEL

FIG. 12

12

CAUTION: Petroleum solvents, such
as kerosene, are notic be usedto clean
cartridge. They may cause deteriora-
tion of the cartridge. Do not oil car-
tridge. Do not use pressurized air o
clean or dry cartridge.

AIR ———— COVER

CLEANER «——/’w
SCREW AIR
CLEANER

CARTRIDGE

COOLING SYSTEM (See Fig. 14)

-

Your engine is.air cooled, For proper engine performanca
and long tife keep your engme clean,

e Cleanairscreen frequently using a stiff-bristled brush,

. Remove blower hous g and clean as necessary.
e Keop cylinder fing frae of dirt and chaff.
CYLINDER FINS
BLOWER

‘/HOUSING

. AIR'SCREEN.




CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

MUFFLER

Do not operate tiller without muffler. Do not tamper with
exhaust system. Damaged mufflers or spark arresters
could create a fire hazard. Inspect periodically and repiace
if necessary. If your engine is equipped with a spark
arrester screen assembly, remove every 50 hours for
cleaning and inspection. Replace if damaged.

SPARK PLUG

Replace spark plugs atthe beginning of each tilling season

or afterevery 50 hours of use, whichever comesfirst. Spark
piug type and gap setling is shown in "PRODUCT SPECH-
FICATIONS” on page 3 of this manual,

TRANSMISSION

Yourtransmission is sealed and wili only require fubrication
if serviced.

- CLEANING

« Clean engine, wheels, finish, etc..of all foreign matter.

+  Keep finished surfaces and wheels free of all gasoline,
oil, stc.

*  Protect painted surfaces with automotive type wax.

We do not recommend using a garden hose to clean your
unit unless the muffler, air filter and carburetor are covered
to keep waterout. Waterin engine can resultin ashortened
engine life.

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

contact with piug.

CAUTION: Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug and place wire where it cannot come into

TILLER
TO ADJUST HANDLE HEIGHT (See Fig. 15)

Factory assembly has provided.lowest handle height. Se-
iact handle height best suited for your tilling conditions.
Handle height will be different when tiller digs into soil.

«  lfa ﬁigherhandie heightis desired, loosen the four nuts
securing handle panel to engine brackets.

= Slide handie panel to desired location.
*  Tighten the four nuis securely.

ENGINE
BRACKETS

HANDLE
PANEL

NUTS{ALSO 2
ON LEFT SIDE
OF TILLER)

FIG. 15

A

TINE ARRANGEMENT

Youroutertines canbe assembled in several differantways
to suit your tilling or cultivating needs. '

CAUTIC. T..es are sharp. Wear
gloves or other protection when han:
dling tines.

NORMAL TILLING - 24"/61 cm PATH (See Fig. 16)

e Assemnble holes "A"in tine hubs to holes “B” in tine

13

shaft.
(¢~ CLEVIS OUTER
¥ PN _ TINE
‘T )\-;:-‘ {
A A

HAIRPIN CLIP

INNER TINE

FIG. 16




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

MID-WIDTH TILLING - 22"/56¢cm PATH (See Fig. 17)

. Assemble holes “A” in tine hubs to hol es “C in tine
shaft,

\
\
b

/

. I/ c o
) = }l\ o
H:b ,?/) . ‘\\ \l ?
FIG. 17

NARROW TILLING/CULTIVATING - 12.75"/32cm PATH
{See Fig, 18) '
s Rgmove outer tines.

INNER TINES ONLY 7

FiG. 1w
NOTE: When reassembling cuter tines, be sure right tine

assembly {marked "R™ and lefttine assembEy {marked “L")
‘are mounted to correct side of tine shaft.

TINE OPERATION CHECK (See Fig. 19) -

WARNING: Disconnect spark plug wire
from spark plug to prevent starting
while checking tine operation.

Forproper ine operation, forward tine control lever must be
against control body and ail slack removed from inner wire
of control cable when control is in the "OFF" (up) position.
if lever and cable are ivose. loosen cabile clip at lower end
of cable. Pull up on cable 1o remove stack, without
extending spring on erd of cable, and retighten.cabie clip

FINAL CHECK “OFF" POSITION

o With tine control “OFF” (up), push down on handle to
raise tines off the ground. :

+  Slowly pull recoll starter handle while observing tines.
Tines should not rotate.

« |l lines rotate, inner wire of control cable is too tight
which is extending lower spring and engaging tines.
Loosen cable clip and push down on cable only enough
to relieve spring tension. Tighten cable ¢lip.

s Recheckn "OFF" position and adjust 1f necessary.

14

FINAL CHECK “ON" POSITION

+ Withtine conirot "ON” (held down o ha'ndie) push down
on hanrdle to raise tines off the ground.

»  Slowly pull recail starter handle while observing tines.
Tines should rotate forward

s If tines do not rotate, inner wire of contro! cable is too
- loose. Loosen cable clip and pull Cdb!e up to remove
slack and retighten chp.

= - Recheck in "ON" positinr and adjust if necessary.

NGOTE:" If "ON" position check required adjustment, re-
check "OFF" position adjustment o insure tines do not
ratate when control is “OFF" {up).

FORWARD TINE CONTROL
IN “OFF” {UP) F."='TIOM

TINE CONTROL
“ON" POSITION

TINE
CONTROL
CABLE




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REPLACE V-BELTS (See Figs. 20 and 21)

Replace V-belts if they have stretched considerably or if
they show cracks or frayed edges. There are two (2) V-
belts - forward (inside) and reverse (cutside).

Belt guard must be removed to service belis. See “TO
REMOVE BELT GUARD” in this section of manual..

‘NOTE: Observe carefully routing of both belts and location

of all balt guides before removing belts. .

BELT REMOVAL

= Remove reverse idler pullay from idler arm.

«  Remove raverse (outside) V-belt.

=  Remove forward (inside) V-belt from trapsmission pul-
iey first'and then fromr anginz pulley.

BELT REPLACEMENT

= = Install new forward (inside) V-belt to engine pulley first
then to transmission pulley. Be sure belt is positioned
on inside groove of both-pulleys, inside all bell guides
and rests on idler pulley.

»  Before installing reverse (outside) V-belf, turn belt
“inside out”. Twist so wide, flat surface of belt s 10
inside.

«  Wrap V-belt around reverse idler puliey and reas-
semble idler to idler arm. Tighten securely. Be sure
belt is batween reverse idler pulley and idler arm pin.

« Install belt to outside groove of transmission pufiey. Be
sure belt is inside all balt guides and rests on ouiside
groove of engine puliey.

CHECK TINE QPERATION
*»  See “TINE OPERATION CHECK” in this section of
manuatl. .

REPLACE BELT GUARD

REVERSE e IDLER
JDLER PULLEY — 7, I ﬁp ARM PIN
'*:-'}\ jak

71

FORWARD MOTION (INSIDE) V-BELT
ENGINE PULLEY BELT GUIDE

“TRANSMISSION
) PULLEY

.;/, e

o |
/

. -»"/

REVERSE |
IBLER PULLEY

FORWARD

BELT GUIDE IDLER PULLEY

REVERSE (OUTSIDE) V-BELT

REVERSE
{DLER
PULLEY

ENGINE \

FORWARD
PULLEY IDLER PULLEY

FRONT VIEW REFERENCE

- ENGINE
PULLEY

FIG. 21

REVERSE
IDLER ARM

REVERSE
IDLER PULLEY .

IDLER
ARM PHN

~—

FORWARD MOTION
(INSIDE) V-BELT

ENGINE PULLEY

GUIDE

PULLEY

REVERSGE (QUTSIDE)

SY-BELT

PULLEY

FlG. 20

15




SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REMOVE BELT GUARD (See Fig. 22)

+  Removetwo (2) cap nuts and washers from side of belt
guard. - :

»  Loosen {do not remove) tine shield nut on underside of
tine shield. ‘

< Pull belt guard cut and away from unit.

»  Replace belt guard by reversing above prbcédure. ‘Be
-~ sure slot in bottom of belt guard is under head of tine
shield bolt and all huts are tightened securely.

CAP NUTS
AND WASHERS

. SHIELD
NUT

FIG. 22
ENGINE

TO ADJUST CARBURETOR (See Fig. 23)

The carburetor has a high speed fixed et and has been
preset at the factory and adjustment should not be neces-
sary. However, minor adjustments may be required to

compensate for differences infuel, temperature; altitude or

ioad. If the carburetor does need adjustment, proceed as
- follows.

In general, turning the idie needle valve in {clockwise)
decreases the supply of fuel.to the engine giving a leaner
fusl/air mixture, Turning the naedle valve out (counter-
clockwise) increases the supply of fuel to the engine giving
a richer fuel/air mixture.

IMPORTANT, DAMAGE TO THE NEEDLES AND THE
SEATSIN CARBURETOR MAY RESULT IF SCREWS ARE
TURNED IN TOO TIGHT

PRELIMINARY SETTING

o Aircleaner assembly must be assembled to the carbu-
retor when making carburetor adiustments.

= With engine off, turn idie needle valve in (clackwiss)
closing i finger tight and then turn valve out (counter-
clockwiss) 1-1/2 turns,

16

FINAL SETTING

= Startengine and allow to warm for five minutes. Make
final adjustments with engine running at idle and tine
control lever in "OFF" position.

«  With throttle control in “SLOW” position, tum idie
needle valve in {clockwise)-until engine begins to die,
then turn out (counterclockwise) until engine rfuns -
rough. Turn valve to a point midway between those
two positions.

IDLE RPM ADJUSTMENT

= To adjust idle RPM, rotate throtite linkage counter-
clockwise and hold agaihst stop-while adjusting e
speed adjusting screw to obtain 1750 RPM. Release
throttle linkage. : :

ACCELERATION TEST
s Move throttle conirol lever from "SLOW" to “FAST®

position. {f engine heéitates or dies, turn idle needle
valve out {counterclockwise) 1/8 turn. Repeattestand
continue to adjust, if necessary, until engine acceler-

ates smoothly.

High speed stop is factory adjusted. Do not adiust or
damage may result.

IMPORTANT: NEVER TAMPER WITH THE ENGINE
GOVERNOR, WHICKH IS FACTORY SET FOR PROPER
ENGINE SPEED. OVERSPEEDING THE ENGINE ABOVE
THE FACTORY HIGH SPEED SETTING CAN BE
DANGERQUS. [FYQU THINK THE ENGINE-GOVEBNED
HIGH SPEFD NEEDS ADJUSTING, CONTACT YOUR
NEAREST AUTHORIZED SERVICE CENTER/
DEPARTMENT, WHICH HAS THE PROPER EQUIPMENT
AND EXPERIENCE TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY .
ADJUSTMENTS. ‘

THROTTLE STOP

THROTTLE LINKAGE

IDLE SPEED
ADJUSTING SCREW

IDLE-NEEDLE VALVE

FiG. 23



STORAGE

Immediately prepare your titler for storage at the end of the
season or if the unit will not be used for 30 days or more.

CAUTION: Never store the tiller with
gasocline in the tank inside a building
where fumes may reach an open flame.
or spark. Aliow the engine to cool
before storing in any enclosure.

TiLLER

Clean entire tiller (See "CLEANING” in the Customer
Responsibiiities section of this manual),

s Inspect and replace belis, if necessary {See bal ra-
piacementinstructionsinthe Service and Adjustments
section of this manuat).

= . Lubricate as shown in the Customer Responsibilities
section of this manual.

+  Be sure that all nuts, boits and screws are securely
fastened. Inspect moving paris for damage, breakage
and wear. Replace if necessary.

¢« Touch up all rusted or chipped paint surfaces; sand

lightly before painting.

ENGINE
FUEL SYSTEM
IMPORTANT: 1T 1S IMPORTANT TO PREVENT GUM

DEPOSITS FROM FORMING IN ESSENTIAL FUEL
SYSTEM PARTS ZUCH A3 THE CARBURETOR, FUEL
FILTER, FUEL HOSE, OR TANK DURING STORAGE.
ALSO, EXPERIENCE INDICATES THAT ALCOHOL
BLENCED FUELS (CALLED GASOHOL CR USING
ETHANOL OR METHANOL) CAN ATTRACT MOISTURE
WHICH LEADS TO SEFPARATION AND FORMATION OF
ACIDS DURING STORAGE. ACIDIC GAS CAN DAMAGE

THE FUEL SYSTEM OF AN ENGINE WHILEIN STORAGE

»  Drain the fuel Eank

*+  Start the engine and let it run until the fuel imes and
carburetor are empty.

*  Never use engine or carburetor cleaner products in the
fuel tank or permanent damage may occur,

«  Use fresh fuel next season.

NOTE: Fuel stabllizer is an acceptabte alternative in
minimizing the formation of fuel gum deposiis during stor-
age. Add stabilizer to gasoline in fuel tank or storage
container. Always foliow the mix ratic found on stabilizar
contginer. Run engine at least 10 minutes after adding

stabilizer to ailow the stabilizer to reach the carburetor. Do
notdram the gas tank and carburetor if using fuel stabilizer,

ENGINE OIL

Drain oil (with engine warm} and répiace with clean oil.
(See "ENGINE"in the Customer Responsibilities section of
this manual).

CYLINDERS

“ = Hemove spark plug.

17

s Pouriounce (28 ml) of oil thro'ugh spark piug hole into
cyunder.

= Pull starter handle slowly severaltimes o distribute ofl,
¢ Replace with new spark plug.

OTHER

*» Do not store gasoline from one season to another,

- = Replace your gascline can if your can starts to rust.

Rust and/or dirt in your gasoline will cause problems.

» If possible, store your unit indoors and cover it to give
protection. from dust and dirt,

= Cover your unit with a suitable protective cover that
does not retain moisture. Do net use plastic. Plastic
cannot breathe which allows condensation to form and
will cause your unit to rust.

IMPORTANT: NEVER COVER TILLER WHILE ENGINE
AND EXHAUST AREAS ARE STILL WARM. . :



TROUBLESHOOTING POINTS

PROBLEM CAUSE CORRECTION
Wili not start 1. Outoffuel 1. Fill fuel tank.
2. Engine not "CHOKED” groperly, 2. See 'TO START ENGINE” in the Cperation section.
3. Engine flooded. 3. Wait several minutes before attempting to start.
4. Dirty air cleaner. - 4.  Clean or replace air cleaner carlridge.
5. Waterin fusl 5. Drain fuel tank and carburetor, and refill tank with

fresh gasoline.

5. Clogged fuel tank. 6. Remove fuel tank and claan.
7. Loose spark piug wire. 7. Make sure spark plug wire is seated properly on mug
3. Bad spark plug or improper gap. 8. Haplace spark plug or a
9. Carburetor out of adjustment. 9. Mak&: necessary adjustm\:n!s:.
Hard to start 1. Throttle control not set properly 1. Place throttle controf in "FAST” position.
2. Dirty air cleaner, 2. Clean or replace air clsaner cartridge.
3. Bad spark plug or 'nproper nap. 3. Replace spark plug or adjust gap.
4. Stale or dirty fuel. 4, Drain fusl tank and rafilt with fresh gasoline.
G, iLoose spark plug wirs, 5. Make sure spark piug wire is seated propady on plug.
6. Carburetor out of adjustment, 6. Make necessary adjustmeanis.
‘Loss of powsar 1. Engine is overloaded. 1. Setdepihs and wheels for shallower tilling.
& Dirty air cleanar. 2. Clean i wner cartridge.
30 Low oil level/dirty ait. 3. Checkail lave il
4. Faulty spark plug. 4. Cigan and regap or change spark plug.
5. Cilin fuel. 5. Drain and clean fuet tank and refill, and clean
carburetor.
5. Stale ordirty fush 6. Drain fusl tank and refill with fresh gasoline.
7. Waterin fuel 7. Or ain fu <ot carburator, and refill tank-with
N gascling i
4. Clogged fuel tank. 8. wve fuel tank and clean.
90 Spark plug wire nosa. 9. Connect and tighten spark plug wira,
1. Dirty-engine ar screen. 10, Clean engine air scraen.
11, Dirty/clogged mwtiler. 11, Clean/replace muffler.
12, Carburetor out of adjustment. 12, Make necessary adjusiments.
13 Poor comprassion. 13, Contdct an authorized service center/department.
Enyine overheats | .ot evel/dinty oil 1. Check ol level/change ol
2. Dirty enging alr screan. 2. Clzan engine aur da8
3. Dirty engine. 3. Clean cylinder fins, air screen, mufiler area
4. Partially piugged muitier. 4. Hemove and clean muffler. '
5. improper carburetor adjustment. 5. Adjust carburetor 1o richer position.
Excessive bounce/ 1. Ground too dry and hard. T ground crowait for mors favorabls sot
difficult handling : )
2. Whesls and depth stake incorrsclly adjustad. 2 s aned depth stake,
Soil balls up or clumps 1. Ground too wat, 1. Wait for mors favorable soil conditions.
Engine runs but tiller 1 Ting controd is not engaged. 1. ":'.Em,:iqw rr:w sontrol.
won't move 20 V-belt not corractly adjustad. 2.
3 V-beltis off puiley(st. 3
Engine runs but iabors 1. Tilling oo daesp 1.
when tilling 2. Throttie control not proparty adiu 2.
30 Carburetor aut of adjustment. 3.

18




REPAIR PARTS

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

KEY "
NO.

IO e QORD -t

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER WEF550F

PART
NO.

131258X550

72140512
9266R
153138
73680500
19111118
19121414
747605616

74760512

10040500
73220500
88000122
72140506
674A150550
153139

106932X

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, Har e

Bolt, Carrlage 5/16-18 UNC x 1-1.2
Grip, Handle ~

Handle, LH: .

Locknut, Crown 5/16-18

Washer 11/32 x 11/18 x 16 Ga.

Washer 3/8 x 7/8 x 14 Ga.

Bolt, Hex +Hd 5/16-18 x 1

Boli. Mex Hd 5/16-18 x 3/4
Washer, Lock 516

Nut. Hex 5/16-18

Nut. Flanged 5/16-18

Bolt. Carrlage 5/16-18x3/4 Gr. 5

Panel, Handle

Handle, B.H.
Knob, Control, Reverse

KEY
NO.

18
19

27
28
29

PART
NO.

30664
151229
151463
12000027
101248K
1778k
2613
RERERFCREE
78020412
76020308
19131312
12000059

DESCRIPTION

Cable, Contral, Tine

Controf, Tine-

Fin. Pivot

Ring. Kiip

Hod. Reverse, Upper

Pin. Retaining

o, Reverse, Lower

Washer 13/32 x 18/16 » 16 Ga.
Pin. Cotter 1/8 x 3/4

Pin, Cotter 332 % 1/2

‘\j\j -
Hetaining, Bing

NOTE: Adcompenentdimensionsaregiveninl.S.inches. ™
1mnch = 254 mm ' -



REPAIR PARTS

BELT GUARD AND PULLEY ASSEMBLY

{ l"l
Vi
\\\
\
f//
/ i
KEY PART
NO. NO.,
1 1236843X
2 9484R
3 86777
4 74770812
5 73220600
6 19131316
7 2069d
8 127180X
9 74760628
10 108870X550
11 19081016
12 104213X
13 72140405
14 133035
15 26144
165 12000028
17 2649M
18 151236

S NI

Ay

ey

/

rs
T L
r -
A

/
L
{a/f'l// s

DESCRIPTION-

Assembly, Bracket. Belt Guard
Clip. Cable
Screw, Hex, Washer Hd., Slotted,
Thd. Cutting #10-24 x /2 ype D
Bolt, Hex 1/2-20 x Z/4
Nut, Hex 3/8-16
Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 16 Ga
Fulley, Idler, Reverse :
Assembly, Arm, Reverse idier

- Bolt, Hex 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
Guard, Belt
Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Ga.
Nut, Cap 1/4-.20 '
Bolt. Carriage 1/4-20 x 5/8
V-Belt (Forward Motion}
V-Beit (Revarse)
Ring. Retainer
Key, Snuare
Sheave, Transmisgion. Flal Rey,

20

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER WEF550F

KEY ' PART DESCRIPTION

‘NO. NQ.

1% 110550X Bl Bait Guard

20 12000038 Ring. Klip

21 73350600 Nut, Hex, Jam 3/8-16

22 9178R Fuailey, ldier

23 874A30 Arm. kiler

24 FATB0620 Bolt, Mex 3/8-16x 1-1/4

25 106368X Shaft, Idier Arm

o6 73350500 Nut, Hex, Jam 5/16-18

27 T3220400 Nut, Fin Hex 174-20

28 10040400 Washer Lock Hyy Helical 4/«
29 109227X Pad, Idier . :
30 23200404 Screw, Set . Socket, Fleadless

C.P, 1/4-20x 1/4
Sheave, BEngine

31 1011890 :
Sheave. Transmission "D”

520 151223

NOTE: All companent “imansions giver in LS mnaches
Pinen = 254 mim



REPAIR PARTS
TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER WEF550F

WHEEL AND DEPTH STAKE ASSEMBLY

I\KD

'SGGQQX;\

]

KEY PART DESCRIPTION KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO, NO. NO.
1 9194R Pin. Clavis 14 120058X Washer
2 74760520 Bolt, Hex 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 15 5288 Spring. Stake
3 747860512 Boli, Hex 5/16-18 x 3/4 16 121117X St Shouldar
4 73220500 Nut. Hex 5/16-18 17 139488 Wias!
5 10040500 Washer, Lock 5/16 18 19131311 Washer 13/32 x 13/18 x 11 Ga.
& 73800600 Locknut, w/washer 3/8-16 19 9190R Bracket, Whee! :
7 4921H Clip. Hairpin 20 73680600 Locknut, Crown 3/8:16
8 19524 Support, Depth Stake, R.H. 21 74760516 Bolt, Hex 5/16-18 % 1
9 122233X Stake, Depth ‘ 22 73800500 Locknut, w/insert 5/16-18
10 3264 Pin, Clevis
11 74780828 Boll. Hex, Fin 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
12 747680524 Bolt Haex 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 {3r. 2 NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches.
13 19514 Support, Depth Stake, L. tinch = 254 mim

21



REPAIR PARTS

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER WEF550F

TINE ASSEMBLY

KEY PART DESCRIPTION : KEY PART DESCRIPTION

NG. NO. : . NO. NO.-
1 674AB6 Tine, Outer, RH. . ' : 4 B74AB3 Tine, inner. L+
2 314681 Clip, Halirpin 5 B74AGH Tine. Outer, L.H
3 674A64 Tine, inne -, R.H. 6 45294 i, Clavis

22



TRANSMISSION

REPAIR PARTS

KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 74760524 Rolt, Hex 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Gr 2

2 747808652 Bolt. Hex, Fin 3/8-16 x 3-1/4
3 19131311 Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x i1
5 73800600 Locknut, Hex, w/washer 3/8-16
5 S05BRS550 Shield, Tine
719494 Bracket, Engine, R.H.
8 H110519X Brackeat, Engine, L H,
g 10040500 Washer, Lock 5/16
10 73220500 Nut, Hex 5/16-18
11 74760544 Bolt. Hex 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
12

151222 Transmission

KEY PART
NGO, NO.

14 9173R

15 73510500
16 19091412
17 19092016
18 10040400
19 74610412

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER WEFS550F

DESCRHIPTION

Spacer. Split

Nut. Keps 516 .

Washer 9/32 x 7/8 x 12 Ga.
asher 9/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
asher, Lock 1/4

Bolt, Hex 1/4-28 x 3/4 GGr. 5

Engine. Briggs and Stratton, Model

Na. 135202 o c

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches.

1 ineh = 2

23

AT



REPAIR PARTS

TILLER - - MODEL NUMBER WEF550F

- DECALS

KEY PART DESCRIPTION
NO. NO.
1 132581 Decal, Logo
2 143642 Decal, Logo
3 1376867 Decal, Description
4 1376886 Decal, HP Reversa
5 121753X Decal, Reverse, Tine Contro!
6 110814X Decal, Hand Placement ’
7 1106812X ~ Decal, Caution '
8 271948 Decal, Briggs & Stratton
9 120076X Decal, Warning, Rotating Tmes
- - 154857 Manual, Owner's (English)
-- 154958 “Manual, Owner's (French)

24



